

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PERKINS COIE LLP,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00716-BAH

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LITIGATION FIRMS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Lawyers’ Independence Is Essential to Providing Zealous Representation and Defending the Rule of Law.....	3
A. Every client and cause—no matter how controversial or unpopular— deserves zealous, effective representation	3
B. Lawyers will be less likely to zealously represent their clients with undivided loyalty if they fear government reprisal.....	5
C. Lawyers will be less likely to defend the rule of law if they fear government retribution.....	7
II. Lawyers’ Zealous Advocacy Is Properly and Adequately Constrained by the Law and Lawyers’ Ethical Duties	8
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Cohen v. Hurley</i> , 366 U.S. 117 (1961).....	7
<i>Devaney v. Cont’l Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 989 F.2d 1154 (11th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Heffernan v. Hunter</i> , 189 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>In re Griffiths</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973).....	6, 8
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 353 U.S. 252 (1957).....	1
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	1, 7
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	7
<i>Meltzer v. C. Buck LeCraw & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 936 (1971).....	1
<i>Polk Cnty. v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	4, 6
<i>Spevack v. Klein</i> , 385 U.S. 511 (1967).....	7
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	7
<i>Thornton v. Breland</i> , 441 So. 2d 1348 (Miss. 1983).....	6
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948).....	1, 6-7
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	1, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

31 A.B.A. Rep. 676 (1907)..... 6

1887 Code of Ethics of the Ala. State Bar Ass’n..... 8

Carl M. Cannon,
Paul Clement, DOMA and Legal Integrity,
Real Clear Politics (May 2, 2011) 3, 4, 5

D.D.C. LCvR 7(o)(5)..... 3

Diary of John Adams (Mar. 5, 1773),
Founders Online, National Archives 4

James M. Altman,
Considering the A.B.A.’s 1908 Canons of Ethics,
71 Fordham L. Rev. 2395 (2003) 6

Josh Blackman,
Unraveled: Obamacare, Religious Liberty,
and Executive Power (2016)..... 7

Ltr. from P. Clement to R. Hays (Apr. 25, 2011) 5

Model R. of Prof’l Conduct 1.7 (Am. Bar Ass’n 2024) 6

Model R. of Prof’l Conduct Preamble [5] (Am. Bar Ass’n 2024) 1, 7

Model R. of Prof’l Conduct Preamble [9] (Am. Bar Ass’n 2024)..... 1, 5, 6

Rpt. of the Joint Conf. on Prof’l Resp.,
44 Am. Bar Assoc. J. 12 (Dec. 1958) 4

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 7
